

No. 19-35460
(consolidated with Nos. 19-35461 and 19-35462)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA, ANCHORAGE DIVISION

BRIEF OF NATURAL RESOURCES LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICUS*
***CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS, ET**
AL., SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE

Robert T. Anderson
University of Washington School of Law
Box 353020
Seattle, Washington 98195
boba@uw.edu | 206-685-2861

Sarah Krakoff
University of Colorado Law School
Campus Box 401 UCB
Boulder, CO 80309
Sarah.Krakoff@colorado.edu | 303-492-2641

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Natural Resources
Law Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Administration of Federal Public Lands is Vested in Congress by the Property Clause of the Constitution, and Delegations of Congressional Authority Determine the Scope of Executive Power. 2

 A. Federal authority over public lands. 2

 B. Federal authority over the Outer Continental Shelf. 6

II. The Limited Delegation of Withdrawal Authority in the Antiquities Act Parallels the Limited Power Delegated to the President under OCSLA § 12(a). 8

 A. The plain text of the Antiquities Act, like that of OCSLA, does not authorize Presidential revocations or reversals. 8

 B. Legislative History, Administrative Interpretations, and Contemporaneous Legislation further support the absence of Presidential power to revoke or modify National Monuments or OCSLA withdrawals..... 10

 1. Text and Legislative History of the Antiquities Act. 10

 2. Other contemporaneous public land statutes authorized establishment and revocation of reserved or withdrawn areas..... 11

III. OCSLA Delegated Leasing Authority to the Secretary of the Interior, and Included Presidential Power to Withdraw Areas for Conservation Purposes..... 14

 A. Background on OCLSA Section 12(a) and its use prior to President Obama. 14

 B. The Obama 12(a) withdrawals..... 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Buford v. Houtz</i> , 133 U.S. 320 (1890)	3
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	13
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Morton</i> , 493 F.2d 141 (9th Cir. 1973).....	15
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	9
<i>Massachusetts Lobstermen’s Association v. Ross</i> , 945 F.3d 535, 538–539 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	7, 15
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	14
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	9
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	13
<i>Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Morton</i> , 512 F.2d 743 (9th Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	3
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915).....	3
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	14

Constitution, Statutes, Legislative Materials, and Regulations

29 Cong. Rec. 2677 (1897) (statement of Rep. Lacey)	12
Act of June 4, 1897, ch. 2 §1, Stat. 34, 36 (1897), <i>repealed in part by</i> National Forest Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94–588, § 9, 90 Stat. 2949, 2957 (1976) (codified at 16 U.S.C. § 1609(a))	12
Act of March 29, 1956, Pub. L. No. 84–447, 70 Stat. 61 (1956)	11, 14
Act of March 3, 1891, ch. 561, § 24, 26 Stat. 1095, 1103, <i>repealed by</i> Pub. L. No. 94–579, 90 Stat. 2791 (1976).....	11
Act to Authorize the Exchange of Certain Lands at Black Canyon of the Gunnison National Monument, Colorado, Pub L. No. 85–391, 72 Stat. 102 (1958).....	11
Act to Establish Grand Canyon National Park, in the State of Arizona, Pub. L. No. 65–277, 40 Stat. 1175 (1919).....	11
Antiquities Act of 1906, Pub. L. 59–20, 34 Stat. 225, 54 U.S.C. § 320301, et seq. (1906).....	2, 4, 8

Colonial National Monument, Act of July 3, 1930, ch. 837, §2, 46 Stat. 855 (1930)..... 12

Establishment of Santa Barbara Channel Ecological Preserve, 34 Fed. Reg. 5655 (Mar. 26, 1969)..... 19

Exec. Order No. 10,355, 17 Fed. Reg. 4831 (May 28, 1952)..... 19

Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA) of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94–579, 90 Stat. 2743 (1976) (codified at 43 U.S.C. ch. 35 § 1701-1782) 5, 6

Florida Keys National Marine Sanctuary and Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 101–605, 104 Stat. 3089 (1990) 18

Forest Service Organic Act of 1897, Pub. L. No. 375, 30 Stat. 11, 24 (1897).. 22

H.R. 1031, 83rd Cong. (1953) 16

H.R. 11021, 56th Cong. (1900)..... 10

H.R. 8195, 56th Cong. (1900)..... 10

H.R. 9245, 56th Cong. (1900)..... 10

Key Largo Coral Reef Marine Sanctuary, 41 Fed. Reg. 2378, 2379 (Jan. 13, 1976) 18

National Forest Management Act (NFMA) of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94–588, § 9, 90 Stat. 2949 (1976) (codified at 16 U.S.C. § 1609(a)..... 5, 6, 12

National Park Service Organic Act, Pub. L. No. 64–23539 Stat. 535, 54 U.S.C. §§ 100101, *et seq.* (1916)..... 4, 6

Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act Amendments of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95–372, § 102, 92 Stat. 629, 631 (codified at 43 U.S.C. § 1802) 16

Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, (OCSLA), Pub. L. No. 83–212, § 4, 67 Stat. 462 (1953) (codified as amended *at* 43 U.S.C. § 1331 *et seq.*) . *passim*

Pickett Act, ch. 421, § 1, 36 Stat. 847 (1910), *repealed by* Pub. L. No. 94–579,§ 704(a), 90 Stat. 2743, 2792..... 12, 17

S. Rep. No. 83-411 (1953)..... 17

Submerged Lands Act of 1953 (SLA), Pub. L. No. 83–31, § 3(a)–(b), 67 Stat. 29, 30 (1953) (codified as amended at 43 U.S.C. § 1311(a))..... 4

Taylor Grazing Act of 1934, Pub. L. 73–482, 38 Stat. 1269, 43 U.S.C. ch. 8A § 315 *et seq.* (1934)..... 4

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4, cl. 2..... 2

Wildlife Refuge Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 105–57, 111 Stat. 1252,
 16 U.S.C. §§ 668dd, *et seq.* (1997)..... 6

Scholarly Authorities

George Coggins, Charles F. Wilkinson, John D. Leshy and Robert L.
 Fischman, *Federal Public Land and Resources Law* (7th ed. 2014) 3

John Ruple, *The Trump Administration and Lessons Not Learned from
 Prior Presidential National Monument Modifications*, 43 HARV.
 ENVT’L. L. REV. 32 (2019)..... 11, 13

Mark Squillace, *The Monumental Legacy of the Antiquities Act of 1906*,
 37 GA. L. REV. 473 (2003)..... 10

Robin Kundis Craig, *Treating Offshore Submerged Lands as Public
 Lands, a Historical Perspective*, 34 PUB. LAND & RESOURCES L. REV.
 51 (2013)..... 4

Ronald F. Lee, *The Antiquities Act of 1906* (1970)..... 10

Warren M. Christopher, *The Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act: Key to a
 New Frontier*, 6 STAN. L. REV. 23 (1953) 5

Other Authorities

Carol Hardy Vincent, et al., *Federal Land Ownership: Overview and
 Data* 21, Table 5 (Cong. Res. Serv. (2017) 5

Dep’t of the Interior, Office of the Solicitor, *Authority to Issue Outer
 Continental Shelf Mineral Leases in the Gorda Ridge Area*, 92 Interior
 Dec. 459, 487 (May 30, 1985)..... 7

Key Largo Coral Reef Preserve, U.S. Presidential Proclamation No.
 3339, 25 Fed. Reg. 2352 (Mar. 15, 1960)..... 18
